

No. 15-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITIZENS AGAINST CASINO GAMBLING  
IN ERIE COUNTY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JONODEV OSCEOLA CHAUDHURI, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE  
NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CORNELIUS D. MURRAY, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ  
54 State Street  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 462-5601  
cmurray@oalaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

262698



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>LIST OF PARTIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. Background.....	8
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. The Second Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with the Requirement that Any Statute’s Abrogation of Sovereignty Must Be Clearly Stated.....	16
B. The Second Circuit’s Court Ruling Disregards the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance.....	22
C. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Contradicts This Court’s Definitive Ruling on What Constitutes a “Dependent Indian Community” ...	24
D. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts with this Court’s	

Precedents Recognizing State Jurisdiction to Regulate Conduct in Indian Country within Its Borders .....	28
E. The Second Circuit’s Mistaken Inference that the Mere Designation by Congress of the Buffalo Parcel as “Restricted Fee” Implied an Intent to Transfer Governmental Power Raises Wide-Ranging and Significant Issues .....	32
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, decided September 15, 2015 .....	1a
Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of New York, filed May 10, 2013 .....	49a
Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of New York, filed March 30, 2010.....	97a
Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of New York, filed August 26, 2008.....	137a
Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of New York, dated July 8, 2008 .....	164a

Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of New York, filed January 12, 2007.....	325a
Pertinent Provisions of the Seneca Nation Settlement Act of 1990, 25 U.S.C. § 1774, <i>et seq.</i> .....	393a
Pertinent Provisions of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988, 25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	403a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. _____, 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013).....	5, 23
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	6, 24, 26, 27
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	18
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	17
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	8
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	20, 24
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Hogen</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52395 (W.D.N.Y. Jul. 8, 2008).....	1, 13, 15



<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Kempthorne</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007), as amended, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29561 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2007) .....	1, 12
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Stevens</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 391 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	1, 15
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Chauduri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	1, 15
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	25
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	29
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	18
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	6
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892).....	33
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	19
<i>Ft. Leavenworth R.R. Co. v. Lowe</i> , 114 U.S. 525 (1885).....	22

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6, 17, 23
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	5, 18, 22
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	3
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. _____, 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	3
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	31
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. 366 (1859).....	28
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	30
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	30
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3

<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2004) .....	26
<i>Sherrill, City of v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 205 (2005).....	3, 7, 33
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	19
<i>Summa Corp. v. California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n</i> , 466 U.S. 198 (1984).....	22
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	23
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , --- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2012).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Kennedy v. Tyler</i> , 269 U.S. 13 (1925).....	28
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	25, 27

*Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....5, 22

*Yakima, County of v. Confederated Tribes  
and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
502 U.S. 251 (1992).....31

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., Article I, § 8..... i  
U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 3.....3  
U.S. Const., Article IV, § 3.....22  
U.S. Const., Article X.....17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....4  
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....30  
25 U.S.C. § 177 ..... passim  
25 U.S.C. § 1774 .....3  
25 U.S.C. § 1774(a)(4).....9  
25 U.S.C. § 1774(b).....9  
25 U.S.C. § 1774d(a)-(c).....9  
25 U.S.C. § 1774f(a).....10  
25 U.S.C. § 1774f(c) .....10, 11, 25

25 U.S.C. § 1775c(b)(1)(B) .....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1778d(a) .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 232 .....	30
25 U.S.C. § 233 .....	30
25 U.S.C. § 2701 .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(B) .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8) .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)(iii) .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 2719 .....	15
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a) .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1636(d) .....	27
Act of Feb. 22, 1884, ch. 180, § 4, 25 Stat. 676 .....	29

Act of July 16, 1894, ch. 138, § 3, 28 Stat.  
107 .....29

Act of July 2, 1948, ch. 809, 62 Stat. 1229 .....30

Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267.....29

Act of June 20, 1910, ch. 310, §§ 2, 20, 36  
Stat. 557 .....29

Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161.....30

Act of May 30, 1854, ch. 59, Act of May 30,  
1854, 10 Stat. 277 .....29

Act of Oct. 5, 1949, ch. 604, 63 Stat. 705.....30

Act of Sept. 13, 1950, ch. 917, 64 Stat. 845 .....30

Idaho Const., Art. 21, § 19 (1890) .....29

N.Y. Indian Law § 46 .....28

Pub. L. 85-508, § 4, 72 Stat. 339, *as amended*  
by Pub. L. 86-70, § 2(a), 73 Stat. 141  
(1959).....29

Wyo. Const., Art. 21, § 26 (1890) .....29

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

73 Fed. Reg. 29354 (May 20, 2008).....14

73 Fed. Reg. 29355 .....14

**OTHER**

Ablavsky, G., *Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause*, 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015) .....4

Frankfurter, F., *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....18

H.R. Rep. No. 101-832 (1990).....21

Natelson, R., *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007) .....4

S. Rep. No. 101-511 (1990) .....21
